CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE SEVERAL STATE INSTITUTIONS THEREIN NAMED FOR THE THE YEARS ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO (1882). AND TO PRESCRIBE THE MANNER OF DISBURSING-THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriations for state institutions, for 1881.

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury belonging to the State Institutions Fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the support of the Institutions herein named, for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

St. Peter in-

First—For support of the Hospital for Insane at St. Peter, ninety-seven thousand dollars (\$97,000).

Rochester hospital for insane Second—For support of the Second Hospital for Insane at

Rochester, thirty-eight thousand dollars (\$38,000).

Reform school.

Third—For support of the Reform School, thirty-seven thousand and five hundred dollars (37.500). Provided, that seven thousand and five hundred dollars (\$7,500) of this amount shall be applied to pay any deficiency of the previous year and for making a new roof and other repairs and purchasing a library.

Deaf and Dumb and Blind. Fourth—For support of the Institute of the Deaf and Dumb and the Blind and the School for Idiots and Imbeciles, forty-thousand dollars (\$40.000).

State prison.

Fifth—For current expenses of the State Prison, fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000).

Historical Society. Sixth—For support of the State Historical Society, four thousand dollars (\$4.000).

Appropriations for 1882. SEC. 2. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, belonging to the State Institutions Fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the support of the institutions hereinafter named for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882).

M. Peter hos-

First—For support of the Insane Hospital at St. Peter, one hundred and five thousand dollars (\$105,000.)

bital for insane Rochester hospital for insane

Second—For support of the Second Hospital for Insane at Rochester, forty-five thousand dollars (\$45,000).

Reform school,

Third—For support of the Reform School, thirty-two thousand dollars (\$32,000).

Fourth-For support of the Institute of the Deaf and Deaf and Dumb, and Blind, and the School for Idiots and Imbeciles Blind. forty-five thousand dollars (\$45,000).

Fifth-For current expenses of the State Prison, fifty- state prison.

five thousand dollars (\$55,000).

Sixth—For support of the State Historical Society, four

thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Seventh-For an additional amount besides the income of the Permanent University Fund and receipts from taxes levied for that purpose for the current expenses of the State University, there is hereby appropriated twenty-three thousand dollars (\$23,000), for each of the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), and section sixteen (16) of chapter thirty-seven (37) General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878,) and section twenty-nine (29) of the same chapter are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. The accounting officers of the institutions herein named except the State Historical Society and of the several Normal Schools, shall make monthly duplicate pay rolls and expense lists, showing the name of each person rendering service or furnishing supplies, the nature of the service and at what rate rendered, the quantity and kind of supplies furnished and the amount to which each person is entitled. Said rolls and lists shall be certified to as correct by the principal officer of the supervising board of each institution and the accounting officer of the same, and the said accounting officer shall, on or before the first day of each month, or within five (5) days thereafter, forward one of said rolls or lists to the Auditor of State.

SEC. 4. On receipt of such certified rolls and expense lists, the Auditor of State shall examine, adjust and approve or reject all or any items included in the same, and within five (5) days after the receipt of said rolls and expense list, draw his warrants for the amounts found due thereon and forward the same to each institution. Provided, that five (5) per cent. additional may be allowed each institution for contingent expenses which shall be properly accounted for on the next monthly statement; and provided further, that to the Hospital for Insane at St. Peter and Rochester, on an application duly signed by the stewards and local trustees of the Board of Trustees twenty-five (25) per cent. additional may be allowed on account of current and contingent expenses, which shall be properly accounted for on the next monthly statement.

All bills or accounts against the said State institutions, except the State Historical Society, shall be made out and receipted in duplicate, and on forwarding the pay rolls and expense lists for each month the said accounting officers shall also forward one set of such bills and vouchers for the preceding month, and after having been compared by the Auditor of State with the proper pay rolls and lists, the said

Historical Society.

University.

Other state in-stitutions.

Certified rolls.

Duplicate voucuers and pay rolls. vouchers shall be filed in his office and preserved subject to public inspection.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1881.

CHAPTER 167.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR FURNISHING, FITTING AND REPAIRING THE SECOND HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Second hospital for insane. Section 1. That the following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury belonging to the State Institutions Fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the following purposes:

For furnishing the new west wing of the Second Hospital

for the Insane, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Furnishing, fitting and repairing.

For coils and plumbing and for Ferminich boilers for the new wing of the Second Hospital for the Insane, fourteen thousand dollars (\$14,000).

For remodeling the kitchen of and fitting up bakery for the Second Hospital for the Insane, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

For building a rain-water cistern and for enlarging the chapel of the Second Hospital for the Insane, five hundred dollars (\$500).

For water supply and fire protection for the Second Hos-

pital for the Insane, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

For new engine house and chimney, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1881.